
BR/04/03/02 

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 23 September 2003 - Town Hall, Barking, 7:00 pm 
 
Members: Councillor C J Fairbrass (Chair); Councillor C Geddes (Deputy Chair); 
Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor M E 
McKenzie, Councillor B M Osborn, Councillor J W Porter, Councillor L A Smith and 
Councillor T G W Wade. 
 
Declaration of Members Interest: In accordance with Article 1, Paragraph 12 of the 
Constitution, Members are asked to declare any direct/indirect financial or other 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting  
 
 
12.09.03    Graham Farrant 
        Chief Executive 
 
 

Contact Officer Barry Ray 
Tel. 020 8227 2134 
Fax: 020 8227 2171 

Minicom: 020 8227 2685 
E-mail: barry.ray@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on   
 
Business Items  

 
Public Items 3 to 7 and Private Items 12 to 14 are business items.  The Chair will 
move that these be agreed without discussion, unless any Member asks to raise a 
specific point. 
 
Any discussion of a Private Business Item will take place after the exclusion of the 
public and press.  

 
3. Statement of Accounts 2002/2003 (to follow)   
 
4. Revenue Outturn 2002/2003 (to follow)   
 
5. Environmental Sustainability in Barking Town Centre (to follow)   
 
6. Consideration of Support for the Alcohol Advisory Service (Pages 1 - 3)  
 



BR/04/03/02 

7. Development of Employment Strategies (Pages 5 - 56)  
 
Discussion Items  

 
8. Private Sector Housing Grants Strategy (to follow)   
 
9. IT for Members (Pages 57 - 70)  
 
10. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
11. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 

exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Executive, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the 
private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the 
relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972).  

 
Discussion Items  

 
None 

 
Business Items  

 
12. Treasury Management Annual Report 2002/2003 (to follow)   
 
 Concerns Commercially Confidential Matters (paragraphs 1 and 7)  

 
13. Extension of Term Contract for Maintenance of Catering Equipment 

(Pages 71 - 73)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraphs 7, 8 and 9).  

 
14. Update on Contracting Issues (Pages 75 - 83)  
 
 Concerns a Contractual Matter (paragraphs 8 and 9)  

 
15. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are 

urgent   
 



THE EXECUTIVE 
 

23 SEPTEMBER 2003 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
CONSIDERATION OF SUPPORT FOR THE ALCOHOL 
ADVISORY SERVICE 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report is submitted to the Executive at its request. 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides a summary of the issues surrounding alcohol treatment services in the 
Borough in light of the request to the Council for financial support to relocate the Alcohol 
Advisory Service.  
 
The report recognises the key role of the Alcohol Advisory service as currently the only 
provider of alcohol treatment in the Borough but acknowledges there are significant 
developments in the national agenda for alcohol treatment that may influence future 
commissioning of alcohol services in the Borough.  The most significant of these is the 
imminent release of a National Alcohol Strategy.  
 
As a result the report does not support capital investment into accommodation for the 
Alcohol Advisory Service at the present time. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is the recommendation of this report that Members do not make a capital investment into 
accommodation for the Alcohol Advisory Service until their role within the local Alcohol 
Strategy is confirmed.  
 
Reason 
 
We are currently reviewing the Alcohol Advisory Service and producing a local alcohol 
Strategy, until this process is completed it would be presumptuous to recommend Capital 
investment. 
 
Contact Officers: 
Cathryn Williams 
 
 
 
Fiona McMahon 

 
Director of Services to 
the Community 
 
 
Strategic Manager for 
the Substance Misuse 
Service 
 

 
Tel: 020 8227 2786 
Fax: 020 8227 2241 
E-mail: cathryn.williams@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 020 8227 2329 
Fax:020 8227 2241 
E-mail: fiona.mcmahon@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 1



1. Background 
 
1.1 On 29 April 2003 a report was considered at the Executive on alternative locations 

for the Alcohol Advisory Service.  This report provided two alternative locations for 
the Alcohol Advisory Service and sought capital funding for the project.   

 
1.2 At this meeting Social Services pointed out that the future commissioning of alcohol 

services for the Borough was uncertain and that the investment in capital for the 
Alcohol Advisory Service may be premature.  As a result the Executive requested a 
report from Social Services on the reasons why the Council should be supporting 
the service with capital funding.   

 
2. Contract with Social Services 
 
2.1 The Alcohol Advisory Service have a rolling three year contract to provide alcohol 

treatment services in the both Barking and Dagenham and Havering Boroughs.  In 
March 2003 at the joint annual contract review meeting the Alcohol Advisory 
Service were advised that this contract would not be extended beyond March 2005.  
The reason for this was that the forthcoming release of a national alcohol strategy 
and a local strategy may have implications for the way that future services are 
delivered. 

 
2.2 Given the changes that may arise from the national and local strategies it was 


[...]
existing service is provided, and any gaps that 
need to be addressed through the strategy. 

 
6. Accommodation requirements 
 
6.1 While the Alcohol Advisory Service have been working with Property Services on 

accommodation options this has been based on the Alcohol Advisory Service’s view 
of how the service will be provided in the future.  The organisational review of the 
service and the development of the local strategy may suggest that a different type 
of service is required, for example increased outreach work which has different 
accommodation needs. 

 
6.2 There is a need to retain the existing service in its current format until at least March 

2004 and Social Services supports initiatives to facilitate alternative accommodation 
for the service in the short term.  However making a decision on long-term 
accommodation based on the existing service may prove to be an impediment for 
future services.  

 
7. Conclusions 
 
7.1 The Alcohol Advisory Service’s accommodation situation has arisen at a time of 

development for alcohol treatment services both nationally and locally.  Currently 
there is a lack of guidance at a national level and uncertainty over additional funding 
for alcohol treatment services.  The DAAT is being proactive locally by assessing 
the existing service and commencing a scoping exercise for a local strategy for 
Barking and Dagenham.  However it is too early to agree on the format future 
alcohol services will take in the Borough.  

 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
None  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
23 SEPTEMBER 2003 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE STRATEGY 

 
DEVELOPMENT OF EMPLOYMENT STRATEGIES 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report is of strategic significance to the Council in supporting the regeneration of the 
local economy. 
 
Summary 
 
This report sets out details of two draft strategies that will ensure local businesses are 
supported to upskill their employees and that unemployed people are supported into jobs.  
Borough residents have a very low skills base and low average wages.  Local employment 
has fallen in recent years, particularly in manufacturing and there is a need to support local 
businesses by upskilling their workforces.  Funding streams are available and the Council is 
well placed to lead partnership activity.   
 
The Council can also help unemployed residents through its own recruitment practices and by 
placing employment conditions in the contracts it places.  It also needs to consider training 
activities as a competing priority for any section 106 planning obligation monies that it 
secures. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to agree that: 
 

1. The draft strategies attached as Appendices be agreed as the basis for consultation 
with external partners; and 

 
2. Further detailed reports be submitted on the role that the Council can play as a major 

employer, purchaser of services and planning authority.  The first of these should 
outline the practical steps to be taken to work with existing local projects aiming to get 
local people into Council jobs through the provision of a range of pre-employment 
training and confidence building measures. 

 
Reasons 
 
The development of London Riverside and the wider Thames Gateway offers significant 
opportunities for residents to access well paid employment, which is considered to be the key 
route to tackling social exclusion. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 5



 
Contact Officers 
Jeremy Grint 
 
 
 
Terry Regan 

 
Head of Regeneration 
 
 
 
Principal Regeneration 
Officer 

 
Tel: 020 8227 2443 
Fax: 020 8227 2035 
E-mail: jeremy.grint@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
Tel: 020 8227 2239 
020 8227 2035 (fax) 
E-mail: terry.regan@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Regeneration, Neighbourhood Renewal and Community strategies all include 

references to regenerating the local economy and in particular to ensuring that 
residents have the skills needed to succe
[...]
 

Page 6



2.5 There is a range of funders, particularly the Learning and Skills Council London East 
(LSCLE) and the London Development Agency, that fund initiatives upskilling workers.  
This type of skills development has a positive effect on firms, ensuring that they 
continue to develop and provide employment opportunities for residents. 
 

2.6 The key point from this report is that the council is well placed to lead partnership 
activity to attract funding to support upskilling initiatives.  This is justified in terms of 
maintaining a supportive environment for existing firms and thereby a supply of local 
employment.  It would also have the effect of increasing the wages and incomes that 
residents can command. 
 

3. Support for the unemployed 
 

3.1 The rationale for local authority involvement in this area is again the central role that 
paid work provides in tackling social exclusion.  The document explicitly recognises 
that the key support agency for unemployed residents is Job Centre Plus, but that the 
local authority can add significant local value to the various New Deal initiatives in a 
number of ways. 
 

3.2 Registered unemployment in the borough as a whole is low in comparison to Inner 
London but there are wards with particularly high rates.  These include Gascoigne, 
Abbey and Thames, where male unemployment is especially high.  There is also a 
continuous flow into and out of unemployment, particularly for those with low skills.  
 

3.3 There are also specific groups who face particularly high unemployment rates, such as 
people with disabilities, some black and minority ethnic groups and lone parents.  A co-
ordinated local response to the needs of these and others is required. 
 

3.4 The draft strategy outlines some current initiatives in Barking and Dagenham and 
briefly sets out the activities of four other London boroughs for illustrative purposes.   
 

3.5 There are some key future actions recommended in the draft strategy.  Th
[...]
n their area, although there is no specific duty to foster business 
growth or development.   

                                            
1 Performance and Innovation Unit (2001), In Demand: Adult skills for the 21st century. 

Page 10



2.2 Essentially businesses are supported in the expectation that they will 
recruit a proportion of their workforce from the local population and/or will provide 
services to borough residents.2  The former factor illustrates the importance of 
promoting local recruitment with an element of training and/or upskilling across 
the range of regeneration initiatives.  This is particularly the case for the relatively 
low skilled workforce of Barking and Dagenham.  At the extreme and in the 
absence of local control over business rates it would be possible for businesses 
locating within the borough to impose costs without any attendant benefits e.g. a 
manufacturer not employing any local labour.   
 
Local aims 
 
2.3 The key overarching document concerning economic development and 
regeneration for the borough is the regeneration strategy.3  All work undertaken 
by regeneration staff needs to make some contribution towards delivering the 
aims and objectives set out in this document.  At a general level it is clear that 
the government sees work as an important instrument in tackling social 
exclusion.  For this reason alone workforce development initiatives are worthy of 
Council support and in accordance with the overarching aims of the regeneration 
strategy.   
 
2.4 More directly for the Council, the relevant workforce development matters 
as defined for the purposes of this draft strategy are: 
• under education and skills, to encourage local employers to provide high 

quality work based training which allows residents to progress their careers 
throughout their working lives  

• under local jobs and business: to increase the number of training courses 
aimed at new entrepreneurs and to support the development of more high-
tech jobs requiring skills and education.4 

 
2.5 The available evidence suggests that the primary route for action by the 
Council should be via involvement as “lead partners in accessing and channelling 
external resources.  This is a crucial role and as lead partners they can play a 
key role in levering additional funding, ensuring co-ordinated action and 
achieving optimum use of resources.”5  The key requirement that emerges from 
research is for those needs articulated by businesses themselves to be acted 
upon. 

                                            
2 There are also possible indirect effects.  Employees from such businesses may support local 
retails outlets while the business itself may source supplies locally.  However, these should not be 
assumed, the latter particularly where transport links are improving. 
3 London Borough of Barking & Dagenham (2001), Barking & Dagenham: An Urban Renaissance 
in East London. 
4 These are just some of the direct references.  As this paper argues that workforce development 
should be an integral part of the support provided to businesses it should also underpin a range 
of other aims and actions, e.g. supporting the community sector or cultural industries. 
5 DTZ Pieda Consulting (2001), Fostering Business Growth, Beacon Council Research Round 3 
Theme Report produced for the Department of Transport, Local Government and the Regions. 

Page 11



2.6 The points to emerge from this analysis are that: 
• supporting businesses is a necessary part of the work of local authorities 
• this is best accomplished through partnership working with the full range of 

business support organisations and  
• workforce development must be a part of the support offered, since this is a 

recognised area of market failure and a key route to tackling social exclusion 
through raising the incomes of local people. 

 
2.7 The Council is already heavily involved with businesses, for 
example, through its role as planning regulato
[...]
force development from employers and employees and “helping 

                                            
42 Performance & Innovation Unit (2001), ibid, Executive Summary, p1. 

Page 31



employers, particularly small employers, to develop business strategies that drive 
up demand for WfD”.43 
 
11.2 The overarching framework being set out by the government has been 
fairly clearly defined: “Basic skills of literacy and numeracy must continue to be a 
top priority.  But they cannot be seen in isolation from wider development of skills 
up to level 2 and beyond, especially in the context of a new Government target to 
reduce by at least 40 per cent  the number of adults in the workforce who lack 
NVQ2 or equivalent qualification by 2010.  Beyond this, specific intermediate 
skills at level 3 are of crucial importance to economic success and Government 
must ensure that, where necessary, there is sufficient flexibility in the system for 
these skills needs to be met.”44 
 
11.3 A key rationale for this is that both the individual and society benefit from 
increased skill levels: higher levels of skills result in higher pay, a key objective 
as set out in the borough’s own regeneration strategy.  It is apparent that “there 
is a clear link between training provision and business performance”,45 while 
work by the Federation of Small Businesses established that “there is an 
important and direct relationship between training and firm performance.  Not 
only does training increase with firm size (as measured by turnover), but there 
also appears to be a relationship between training and growth performance in 
turnover.”46 
 
11.4 The information in this strategy, contextualised with respect to the specific 
situation in Barking and Dagenham, can form the basis of funding bids.  The full 
range of partner organisations that are actively collecting information from 
businesses need to sign up to the co-ordinated approach outlined here.  Further 
information would also locate projects within the work of the emerging sector 
skills councils, which are being established to take over the work of the former 
national training organisations (NTOs).  These are carrying out assessments of 
the workforce requirements of respective key sectors of the economy.   
 
11.5 It is necessary to regularly obtain and consider information on the 
local workforce and local businesses.  With this it should be possible to 
produce regular assessments of key sectors of the borough’s economy and to 
generate information that would allow the production of a co-ordinated approach 
to workforce development.  In particular, it would recognise that manufacturing 
has been a focus of much of the work to date, which the advent of CEME will 
confirm.  One report noted that “established manufacturing in east London is ... 
currently an important local asset, but as in other inner urban economies its 

                                            
43 Ibid, p2. 
44 Strategy Unit (2002), In Demand: Adult Skills in the 21st Century – part 2, p9. 
45 London East Training & Enterprise Council/Thames Gateway London Partnership (2000), Look 
East: A learning and skills assessment for the Thames Gateway 2000, p27. 
46 Federation of Small Businesses (2002), ibid, p11. 

Page 32



future viability cannot be assumed”.47  For Barking and Dagenham there is a 
need for a reasonably diversified economy to ensure that downturns do not 
disproportionately affect the local workforce. 
 
11.6 The Council is well placed to contribute to partnership work on this 
agenda through the London Riverside Action Group and other, wider fora.  
However, it is clear that this is resource intensive and there will be a need 
to secure additional funding to support the development of this agenda. 
 
11.7 A key recommendation from the Beacon Council Research on Fostering 
Business Growth which has already been mentioned above should focus the 
Council’s requirements in terms of workforce development 
[...]
OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE STRATEGY 
 
IT FOR MEMBERS 
 

FOR DECISION 

This report is submitted to the Executive as there is a requirement to update Members on 
progress with the Members’ IT Project and to seek a decision on a range of issues within 
the purview of the Meeting. 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the number of Members currently connected to the 
Council’s computer network in order to access e-mail, Intranet and Internet facilities.  The 
report outlines the higher than expected connection charges associated with heavy usage 
of the facilities and suggests three options to reduce connection charges for the future. 
 
The report also identifies potential savings in the central printing budget, as part of the 
three year programme of cuts, which can be achieved through a reduction in the number 
of hard copies of agendas and increased use of agendas on the Intranet / Internet; and 
savings which can be made in computer training arrangements. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is asked to agree: 
 

1. To encourage the balance of Members to be connected to the Council’s network in 
order to improve electronic communications, and in so doing to recognise the need 
to make savings to central printing budgets, as part of the three year programme of 
cuts; 

 
2. The take up of the European Computer Driving Licence qualification as the means 

for training of Members in the use of computer and software provided; 
 

3. Option A, as detailed in the report as the preferred option to move from ISDN to 
ADSL connection for all Members to the Council’s computer network and thereby 
reducing usage costs.  This is a spend-to-save proposal with capital investment 
required that will result in sustainable, predictable revenue savings on call and print 
charges. 

 
4. Subject to 3 above, agree the removal of telephone handsets provided when ISDN 

lines were installed. 
 
Reason 
 
The above recommendations will lead to savings being generated through a reduction in 
central printing costs, computer connection charges and training arrangements. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 57



Contact Officers: 
Jay Tailor 
 
 
John Dawe  

 
IT Support Services 
Manager 
 
Democratic and Electoral 
Services manager 

 
Tel: 020 8227 2695 
E-mail: jay.tailor@lbbd.gov.uk 
 
Tel :020 8227 2135 
E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk
 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 In October 2001, funding was approved for a project to provide all Members with 

computing facilities for use at home.  The scope of the project was to provide the 
following to each Member: 

 
• A laptop PC 
• A multi-function printer/scanner/fax machine 
• A Cisco Router 
• An ISDN line from British Telecom 
• A telephone handset 
• Microsoft Office software for Word Processing, Spreadsheets and Presentation 

Graphics 
• Microsoft Outlook software to provide access to the Council’s e-mail and diary 

system 
• Training to use the above software 
• Further training up to an officially recognised qualification level, the European 

Computer Drivers’ Licence, to those Members who wanted it 
 
1.2 Some Members have requested additional equipment over and above that which 

was approved for the project, such as personal organisers or colour printers.  These 
requests have been turned down as they were outside the scope of the project. 

 
1.3 With local elections due in May 2002, it was considered imprudent to proceed with a 

major rollout of the technology until the election results were known.  However, ten 
Members who had previous experience of PC usage were selected to pilot the 
arrangements prior to the elections. 

 
1.4 Although quite an expensive solution in terms of up-front cost, the means of 

communication with the Council’s computer network was carefully chosen.  Using 
ISDN (Integrated Services Digital Network) from BT and a router in the Members’ 
homes allowed communication to be simply effected without using the public 
Internet. 

 
1.5 The solution makes a secure connec
[...]
this practice were adopted across the political structure then significant level of 
savings required in the printing budgets over the next three years could be 
achieved.  In the circumstances the Executive is asked to encourage those 
Members who are still yet to participate in the use of IT supplied by the Borough. 

 
5. Training 
 
5.1 The pilot Members used one-to-one coaching from an external source, to bring 

them up to speed on the use of the facilities.  This was expensive but mainly well 
received because it could be timed to suit individual Members.  
 

5.2 The balance of the Members used a more cost-effective arrangement; using the 
same external training company as is used for training officers, and involving a 
classroom environment of up to eight trainees at a time.  The training was still well 
received but unfortunately less available to suit the times that the Members could 
attend, which has caused some adverse comment. 

 
5.3 The European Computer Driving Licence is being piloted by the Social Services 

Department as a qualification for all staff who use computer technology.  This will 
be extended to other departments of the Council in due course to ensure that the 
maximum return is gained from the investment in computer systems.  The cost of 
providing this for Members can be met from existing resources. 

 
5. Connection Costs 
 
5.1 Despite the fact that connection time had been identified as an additional charge in 

the original report to the Executive, many Members were under the impression that 
the use of the facilities was free (i.e. unlimited access at a fixed price per month).  
With hindsight, it is apparent that staff installing the technology in Members’ homes 
should have reminded them of this fact. 

 
5.2 The Guide for Members on the Use of Resources, Facilities and Equipment has 

since set out some general principles relating to home computer equipment, such 
as: 

 
• In general the equipment is provided for use by Memb
[...]

because it is a low risk, all in house, solution with one help desk support number to 
ring.  The options, the five year costs of which are summarised on appendix 3, are:  

 
5.6.1 Option A - Point to Point 512K BT IP Stream Broadband 

 
This involves each Member being connected to BT at a line speed of 512 KB 
per second.  A 2 MB per second dedicated pipe from BT would provide 
connectivity to the Council’s network.  The detailed costs are shown as 
Appendix 4. 

 
The costs involve a fixed 51 line connection charge of £16,260 plus an 
annual line rental of £45,720.  However, it does provide a secure point-to-
point connection between the Members’ homes and the Civic Centre, without 
involving the public Internet.  It would also allow Members to continue to log 
in to the Council’s network in the same way as they do at the moment and 
would provide the following benefits: 

 
• Low risk, all in house solution. 
• Only one helpdesk support number to ring. 
• Automatic monthly update of virus software. 
• Internet content filtering. 
• IS&T can produce audit trails on each Member if required. 
• Maximum contention ratio on broadband of 12.5:1, meaning a much 

higher guaranteed line speed (four Members using the service at once 
would get the full 512 KB per second speed).  Further concurrent users 
would suffer a proportional line speed degradation. 

 

Page 61



5.6.2 Option B - BT Business Broadband 512K 
 

This is a business based version of the normal home broadband service.  
The detailed costs are shown as appendix 5.  The installation costs for 51 
Members are £12,699 plus 51 personal firewalls at a total cost of £2,550, 51 
broadband modems at a total cost of £4,080 and 51 personal authentication 
software packages at a total cost of £1,224.  The total annual rental charge is 
£27,540.  All costs are billed to the business (the Council) for all connections 
and the response time from BT in the event of problems is business rather 
than privately relate

Minutes of the meeting


BR/04/03/02 

 
THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Tuesday, 23 September 2003 

(7:00 - 8:40 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor C Geddes (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor G J Bramley, Councillor S Kallar, Councillor B M Osborn, 
Councillor J W Porter, Councillor L A Smith and Councillor T G W Wade. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Mrs V M Rush. 
 
Apologies: Councillor C J Fairbrass and Councillor M E McKenzie. 
 

114. Minutes (16 September 2003) 
 
 Agreed, subject to the following amendment for clarification: 

 
Minute 108 - Budget Monitoring, replace the second paragraph with the 
following: 
 

Noted: 
 

1. The potential budget overspend of £600,000 in the Education, Arts 
and Libraries Department and the actions taken within the Housing 
and Health Department to address pressures on the Housing 
General Fund Budget and the Housing Revenue Account; and 

 
2. The emerging budget pressures within the Social Services 

Department. 
 
Agreed, that the Director of Education, Arts and Libraries to ensure that 
action is taken to rectify the current projected overspend on Education. 

 
115. Statement of Accounts 2002/2003 
 
 Deferred. 

 
116. Revenue Outturn 2002/2003 
 
 Deferred. 

 
117. Environmental Sustainability in Barking Town Centre 
 
 Withdrawn - not circulated. 

 
118. Consideration of Support for the Alcohol Advisory Service 
 
 Received a report providing a summary of the issues surrounding alcohol 

treatment services in the Borough in light of the request to the Council for 
financial support to relocate the Alcohol Advisory Service.  The service is 
currently the only provider of alcohol treatment in the Borough and is required 
to move from its current premises by December. 



BR/04/03/02 

Noted that there are significant developments in the national agenda for alcohol 
treatment that may have an influence on the future commissioning of alcohol 
services in the Borough, including the imminent release of a National Alcohol 
Strategy. 
 
Agreed: 
 

1. Not to make a capital investment for accommodation for the Alcohol 
Advisory Service until after a review of the Service and its role within a 
local Alcohol Strategy, yet to be published, is confirmed: and 

 
2. That a further report be submitted to the Executive as soon as possible 

presenting an initial assessment of the implications of the National 
Alcohol Strategy and options for the location of the Alcohol Advisory 
Service beyond the December deadline for vacating the current 
premises. 

 
119. Development of Employment Strategies 
 
 Received a report setting out details of two draft strategies that will help to 

ensure that local businesses are supported in order to up-skill their employees 
and unemployed people are supported into jobs.   
 
Noted that funding streams are available and that the Council is well placed to 
lead partnership activity, help unemployed residents through its own 
recruitment by placing employment conditions in the contracts it places and 
including training activities in Section 106 agreements. 
 
Agreed, in order to improve residents’ access to well paid employment, which 
the key route to tackling social exclusion: 
 

1. To adopt the draft strategies attached as appendices to the report as the 
basis for consultation with external partners; and 

 
2. That further detailed reports be submitted on the role that the Council 

can play as a major employer, purchaser of services and planning 
authority. 

 
120. Private Sector Housing Grants Strategy 
 
 Deferred. 

 
121. IT for Members 
 
 Received a report providing an update on the IT for Members project, which 

included options for reducing the higher than expected connection charges 
associated with heavy usage making savings in the central printing budget.  
The report outlines three options for the replacement of the existing Integrated 
Services Digital Network (ISDN) lines with Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Lines 
(ADSL), in order to improve performance and reduce costs.  These are as 
follows: 
 
 



BR/04/03/02 

a) Point to Point BT IP Stream Broadband; 
 
b) BT Business Broadband; and 

 
c) BT Home Broadband. 

 
The report also provided an update on the number of Members currently 
connected to the Council’s computer network and savings which can be made 
in computer training arrangements. 
 
Agreed, in order to produce savings through a reduction in central printing 
costs, computer connection charges and training arrangements, to: 
 

1. Option A, as detailed in the report as the preferred option to move from 
ISDN to ADSL connection for all Members to the Council’s computer 
network.   

 
This is a spend-to-save proposal with capital investment funded through 
the Customer First initiative that will result in sustainable, predictable 
revenue savings on call and print charges, offering an all in-house 
solution resulting in better security and one point of call for ‘help desk’ 
facilities; 

 
2. Encourage the balance of Members to be connected to the Council’s 

computer network in order to improve electronic communications, which 
will lead to savings being made to central printing budgets, as part of the 
three year programme of cuts; 

 
3. Provide Members with the opportunity to take up the European 

Computer Driving Licence qualification as the means for training in the 
use of computers and the software provided; and 

 
4. A further report being submitted to look into the issue of telephone use 

by Members and the provision of out of office hours IT support.   
 

122. Private Business 
 
 Agreed to exclude the public and press for the remainder of the meeting, as the 

business was confidential. 
 

123. Treasury Management Annual Report 2002/2003 
 
 Deferred. 

 
124. Extension of Term Contract for Maintenance of Catering Equipment 
 
 Received a report proposing an extension of the current Term Contract for six-

months to cover the period between the expiry of the current contract and start 
of a new Term Contract; for which tenders will be sought. 
 
 
 
 



BR/04/03/02 

Consideration was given to a two-year extension to the current contract; 
however, this would contravene the European Directive on Service Contract 
Value Criteria.  The time required to advertise, tender and implement a new 
term contract will be approximately six months. 
 
Agreed the extension of the current Term Contract for Service, Maintenance 
and Repairs of Catering Equipment in Public Buildings and Schools with 
J. Scott and Sons Ltd to 31 March 2004 in order to provide an efficient and cost 
effective service for the repair of catering equipment. 
 

125. Update on Contracting Issues 
 
 Received a report providing an update on the following tendering and 

contracting issues: 
 

• Provision of Care in Housing with Extra Care Accommodation (Saywood 
Lodge Site). 

 
• Residential Care Provision in the Community for People with Mental 

Health Problems. 
 

• Preferred Provider Accreditation for Home Care Providers. 
 

• Out of Office Hours Service for the Home Support Service. 
 
Agreed to nominate Councillor B Osborn to take part in the evaluation and 
tender processes as set out in the report, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution Part D (Contract Rules) Paragraph 3.6. 
 

126. Upgrade of Disc Storage System 
 
 Deferred. 

 
127. Selection of Registered Social Landlords for Barking and Dagenham's 

Preferred Partners Panel and Allocation to new Housing Projects 
 
 Deferred. 

 
128. Older People's Commissioning and Financial Strategy 
 
 Deferred. 

 


